Date:

July 27, 2009

To:

Interested Person

From:

Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / scastleberry@ci.portland.or.us

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has a proposal in your neighborhood. The reasons for the
decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can appeal it and
request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at the end of this
notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 09-116478 EN M
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/Owner:

Ace Auto Parts
Po Box 55005
Portland, OR 97238

Representative:

Scott Morris,
Olson & Morris
380 Q Street, Ste. 200
Springfield, OR

Site Address:
Legal Description:

6900 NE Cornfoot Road
TL 1400 3.70 ACRES, SECTION 17 1N 2E; TL 1000 1.33 ACRES,
SECTION 17 1N 2E
R942171840, R942171870
1N2E17B 01400, 1N2E17B 01000
2337
None
Columbia Corridor Association, contact Gregg Weston at 503-2878686.
None
None
Inventory and Analysis of Wetlands, Waterbodies, and Wildlife Habitat
Areas for the Columbia Corridor: Identified Water Feature #26 North
Columbia Slough along Cornfoot Road.
IG2ch (General Industrial 2 base zone with Environmental
Conservation, and Aircraft Landing overlay zones)
EN M–Environmental Review and Modification
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Loran Kelley
Copart Inc
4665 Business Center Dr
Fairfield, CA 94534

Proposal: The applicant proposes to replace an existing driveway bridge across the Columbia
Slough with a new pre-manufactured bridge to access their facility. The Slough separates the
Copart vehicle repair and salvage facility from NE Cornfoot Road, and the existing aging steel
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driveway bridge serves as the only access. The new bridge will be installed immediately west of
the existing bridge. Once installation is complete, the old bridge will be removed.
Stormwater from the existing bridge is directed to the Columbia Slough. Stormwater from the
new bridge will be directed to a vegetated filter strip prior to its release to a new outfall to the
Columbia Slough.
The City’s Environmental Conservation zone covers the Columbia Slough and approximately
150 feet of the land area south of the Slough. Certain standards must be met to allow the work
to occur in environmental zones by right. If the standards are not met, an Environmental
Review is required. In this case, the proposed bridge includes approximately 7,500 square feet
of temporary and permanent disturbance area. As a bridge, construction will occur within 50
feet of the Slough. General Development Standards 33.430.140 A and C are not met by the
bridge. The outfall pipe will be 6 inches in diameter and does not meet Outfall Standard
33.430.180 F. The work must therefore be approved through an Environmental Review.
The Environmental Overlay Zone Chapter also allows the modification of other Zoning Code
standards, which, when modified will result in fewer detrimental impacts on environmental
resources. In this case tree protection fencing will be required for trees on the banks of the
Slough that are designated to remain near the construction site. Zoning Code Section
33.248.068 requires 6-foot-high chain link fence secured with 8-foot metal posts at the edge of
the root protection zone. The use of orange plastic construction fencing would pose fewer
impacts on the steep banks of the Columbia Slough. Therefore an Environmental Modification
review is included to allow orange plastic construction fencing for protection of trees near the
construction area.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria listed in Chapter
33.430 of the Zoning Code. The relevant criteria are:




Section 33.430.250 A Public safety facilities, roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls,
utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments
Section 33.430.280
Requirements

Modifications Which Will Better Meet Environmental Review

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The Copart automobile facility is located in industrial northeast Portland
between the Portland International Airport and the Columbia Slough, on NE Cornfoot Road.
The site is used as an automobile processing facility preparing vehicles for auction. The facility
as a whole covers approximately 25 acres, but is only served by one access from NE Cornfoot
Road, the existing steel bridge proposed for replacement.

Above: Looking north at existing Copart bridge.
Overall, the site is sparsely vegetated, as it is primarily covered with paving and gravel. Being
predominantly a paved parking lot, the site is level, with the exception of the banks of the
Columbia Slough. These banks have a very steep slope (ranging from 33% to 56%) and are
dominated by non-native species of groundcover, primarily blackberry. Cottonwood, alder,
cherry, filbert, dogwood, willow, and snowberry are present on nearby properties along the
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Slough. A few scattered birch cottonwood, hawthorn, and willows populate the south bank of
the Slough, outside the work area for the bridge. One 29-inch black cottonwood is situated on
the south bank of the Slough near the west end of the new bridge footing. The project has been
designed to protect this tree.

Above: Looking southeast at existing Copart bridge.
Wildlife in the area includes various songbirds and a few ducks in the Slough. In this reach of
the Slough, trees and native vegetation in general, are quite scarce, reducing the structural
diversity and habitat quality near the waterway.
Colwood Golf Course lies east of and adjacent to the site, with private residences to the west.
The south arm of the Columbia Slough forms the south property line, and Cornfoot Road and
the Air National Guard are the north of the property.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the General Industrial 2 base zones, with
Environmental Conservation (“c”), and Aircraft Landing overlay zones (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The IG2 zone is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial Sanctuary map
designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The zone provides areas where most industrial uses
may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to preserve land
for industry. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or large block pattern. The
area is less developed, with sites having medium and low building coverages and buildings
which are usually set back from the street. The provisions of this zone allow this use; these
provisions are not specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.
The “h” overlay limits the height of structures and vegetation in the vicinity of the Portland
International Airport; a height contour map is available for review in the Development Services
Center. The designated height limit at this location is 180 feet—and will not affect the design
of the proposed bridge.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within ten separate areas of the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Inventory and Analysis of Wetlands, Waterbodies, and
Wildlife Habitat Areas for the Columbia Corridor as Water Feature #26 North Columbia Slough
along Cornfoot Road. The Columbia Slough is one of several water features considered to be
uniquely valuable in the City of Portland. Resources and functional values of concern on the
project site include forested riparian strip for wildlife habitat, visual amenity, erosion control,
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drainageway functions, fish habitat, flood storage and desynchronization, sediment trapping,
and pollution and nutrient retention and removal. The Columbia Slough acts as a primary
drainageway for stormwater and is maintained by the drainage district. This function is critical
to the safety and protection of present and future urban development. Another important
function of the Slough is that of a wildlife corridor, connecting wildlife islands in the form of
wetland and natural areas along its route.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews have been conducted for
this site. Exhibit G.2 in the application case file provides a complete summary of all these land
use reviews.
LUR 01-00505 EN approved a project to dredge and restore stream banks along a 7 mile reach
of the middle and upper Columbia Slough. The project will create wetland benches and
meandering low flow channels. Benches will be planted with native vegetation. The current
proposal will not interfere with the benching as proposed by the Multnomah County Drainage
District in LUR 01-00505 EN. Further, the Multnomah County Drainage District has provided
comments in support of the current bridge replacement project.
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
May 15, 2009.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal. Please
see Exhibits E.1 through E.8 for details. Both Portland’s Bureau of Environmental Services
and Bureau of Development Services Site Development Section commented on the applicant’s
stormwater management plan, construction management plan, and erosion control. The
comments are addressed under the appropriate criteria for review of the proposal.
2. Neighborhood Review: No written responses were received from neighboring property
owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
Findings: The proposed bridge and stormwater outfall do not meet development standards
that limit the disturbance area, require a 50-foot setback from the Slough, and limit outfall
pipes to 4 inches in diameter. The approval criteria applicable to the proposed driveway bridge
and stormwater outfall are those found Section 33.430.250.A. The applicant has provided
findings for these approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff revised these findings or
added conditions, where necessary to meet the approval criteria.
33.430.250 A. Public safety facilities, roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls, utilities, land
divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned Unit
Developments. Within the resource areas of environmental zones, the applicant's impact
evaluation must demonstrate that all of the general criteria in Paragraph A.1 and the
applicable specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or 4, below, have been met: Note that
since this activity is not a Public Safety Facility, Land Division, Planned Development, or
Planned Unit Development and does not require a Property Line Adjustment, the criteria in
Sections 33.430.250 A.2 and A.4 do not apply and are not included.
A.1. General criteria for public safety facilities, roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls,
utilities, land divisions, and Planned Developments;
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A.1.a. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the least
significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values of other
practicable and significantly different alternatives including alternatives outside the
resource area of the environmental zone;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that would
be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
The applicant provided an alternatives analysis that can be found in the application case file in
Exhibits A.1 and A.4, and is summarized below. Given the single point of access to the Copart
property, alternatives are significantly limited for a new driveway access from Cornfoot Road.
The applicant proposes a new bridge across the Columbia Slough with a span length of about
100 feet and a width of 30 feet, to replace the existing aging 20-foot wide bridge. It will be a
single span bridge supported on reinforced concrete end abutments bearing on a pile
foundation system. It will be of steel construction with a cast in place reinforced concrete deck.
The proposed bridge will be approximately 10 feet wider than the existing bridge. However,
with a reconfigured parking area, more area will be available for native landscaping and will
exceed the area lost with the wider bridge. Additional riparian plantings will be required on the
banks of the Slough to further offset the additional development area to be occupied by the new
bridge.
This is a unique site in that it is essentially an island. The site is bounded by the Columbia
Slough on the south, and on the north, and by existing development on the east and west. The
existing bridge serves as the only access to the site. Therefore, there are really only two options
for this project, which are:
1.
2.

Replace the existing bridge with a new bridge.
Replace the bridge with a series of culverts with a driveway on top.

Given the impacts associated with traditional culvert- and driveway designs (filling around the
culvert, grading and paving the driveway over the top), a replacement bridge would have
significantly less impact on the Slough and its banks. Construction of the bridge will occur
above the ordinary high water level (see Sheet C.2), and the replacement bridge will create no
direct impact to the waterway, with limited impact to the existing Slough banks. Construction
will be via a crane situated above top-of-bank, in either the Cornfoot Road right of way or the
Copart parking area, and construction equipment will be kept off of the banks of the Slough.
Additional detail of construction staging will be required at permit time, to demonstrate that all
construction impacts will be limited to the delineated construction area (Exhibit C.4).
This is an older site that was constructed prior to Portland’s current storm water quality
standards. Stormwater from Cornfoot Road and from Copart parking areas sheet flows into the
Slough. The existing bridge allows storm water to enter directly into the Slough through the
spaces between its members. The new bridge will improve stormwater management by
directing all the stormwater from the new bridge and a portion of the existing parking lot
through a vegetated filter strip prior to entering the Columbia Slough (see Exhibits C.2, C.4,
and C.6).
Multnomah County Drainage District has also reviewed the proposal and supports the new
bridge, provided the old bridge is removed within 60 days of its completion. The existing bridge
is a steel truss system that does not allow clearance underneath for their maintenance barge.
The new bridge design allows clearance for the Drainage District to maintain this section of the
Slough.
Once the new bridge is complete, the applicant proposes to remove the existing bridge and
reconstruct the banks of the Slough after concrete footings and retaining walls area removed.
Due to unstable soils on the Slough banks, the applicant’s geotechnical engineering consultant
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recommends that reconstruction be done with a granular material, such as 4-inch crushed
rock, which may not be planted. Detailed bank reconstruction plans will be required at permit
time to demonstrate that filling and regarding work is done completely within the limits of
construction disturbance, as well as to pinpoint the appropriate location of mitigation plantings
around the rock filled areas.
Installing the bridge from a crane located above top of bank, improving water quality of
stormwater runoff from the bridge and driveway area, removing the old bridge and restoring the
Slough banks all helps to reduce impacts to the Columbia Slough and its riparian corridor.
With conditions for detailed construction drawings showing construction access and staging
areas, and delineating the limits of rock fill needed to stabilize the Slough banks, and for
removing the old bridge within 60 days of completion of the new bridge, the applicant can
demonstrate that this alternative minimizes construction impacts and this criterion can be met.
A.1.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values
in areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the proposed
disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to vegetation, erosion of
soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish habitat from increased
stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The stormwater plan submitted with this application proposes to collect storm runoff and treat
it within a vegetated filter strip (Exhibit C.2, C.4, and C.6), with an outfall to the Slough. The
City’s Bureau of Development Services concurs that this concept will manage stormwater
according to City of Portland Stormwater Management Manual requirements. A detailed plan
must be provided at permit time showing that the outfall and riprap pad will be placed entirely
within the approved limits of disturbance as shown on Exhibit C.4.
Construction management techniques have been proposed by the applicant to minimize
impacts to identified resources and functional values designated to be left undisturbed. This is
a large industrial site with most of the vegetation being on the banks of the Columbia Slough
and some interior plantings around the parking lots and the building to the east. The premanufactured bridge will be set on a series of piles with a pile cap foundation due to unstable
soils in the area. This foundation system limits impacts on natural resources and has little
effect on the adjacent undisturbed areas. Placing the prefabricated bridge on the footings with
a crane will further minimize construction time and activity near the Slough.
The existing bridge is proposed to be removed once the new bridge is completed and useable.
Although specific construction techniques will be left to the discretion of the contractor, it is
anticipated that a crane will be used to lift out the old bridge span and to dismantle the
remaining bridge structure. The existing bridge footings are expected to be lifted out with a
crane or broken into pieces that will then be lifted out. The crane will be positioned either in
the NE Cornfoot Road right of way or in the parking area south of the Slough.
Given the conceptual nature of the stormwater outfall and bridge removal proposal at this
juncture, a Detailed Bridge Demolition and Construction Management Plan will be required at
permit time.
Multnomah County Drainage District No. 1 manages the Columbia Slough within the boundary
of the District. These waters are classified as Waters of the State of Oregon and subject to all
State Water Laws. The levees are flood control structures and are subject to US Army Corps of
Engineers design standards. The Multnomah County Drainage District No. 1 requires that the
existing bridge be removed within 60 days of the completion of the new bridge, in order to meet
state and federal requirements.
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Tree protection is also required during construction of the new bridge and stormwater system,
and during demolition of the existing bridge, in order to meet this criterion. The steep slopes of
the Columbia Slough are unstable, and subject to soil erosion—especially if 8-foot tall chainlink
fence poles are installed here. Tree protection fencing on the banks of the Slough should be 4to 6-foot high orange plastic construction fencing, as this type of fencing will minimize impacts
on unstable Slough banks.
A 29- inch black cottonwood tree, and three 14- and 15- inch black cottonwood trees are within
8 to 15 feet of the construction areas. Because construction will encroach into the Root
Protection Zone of these trees, an Arborist’s report and Tree Protection Plan will be required at
permit time to ensure their survival.
BDS’s Site Development Section made the following remarks pertaining to construction
management and erosion control for this project:
Regrading the slope under the old bridge abutments after their removal will require armoring or
revegetation on the regraded bank with specific recommendations to be provided by the
geotechnical engineer, and in accordance with the requirements of Multnomah County
Drainage District.
The project area meets the criteria specified in City Code 10.30.030 as a Special Site with
additional requirements for erosion, sediment and pollution control. Site Development will
require that an erosion, sediment, and pollution control plan (ESPCP) prepared by a Certified
Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control (CPESC), or State of Oregon registered
Professional Engineer (PE) with experience and expertise in stream bank restoration/in-water
work, be provided at the time of building permit review. The applicant is advised that erosion
control monitoring special inspections by the CPESC or PE during construction will be required
for this project.
In-stream sediment trapping devices that meet the requirements of Section 4.6 of the City of
Portland Erosion and Sediment Control Manual, and turbidity monitoring or comparable water
quality monitoring, shall be provided under the direction of the CPESC or PE. Temporary and
permanent slope stabilization measures shall be designed based on the recommendations of
the geotechnical engineer. Erosion control blankets shall meet the requirements of Section
4.5.4 of the Manual, unless otherwise specified by the CPESC or PE.
Site Development encourages the use of straw wattles, compost socks, or other sediment
control measures that may be left in place to degrade naturally (refer to Section 4.3 of the
Manual), if appropriate for this project. If sediment fence is used, then the ESPCP shall include
a requirement for its removal when permanent erosion control measures are fully established.
With the construction techniques proposed by the applicant, the project will not impact
environmental resources beyond the approved disturbance area. To ensure this, conditions of
approval are needed for: a detailed Bridge Demolition and Construction Management Plan, an
Arborist’s Report and Tree Protection Plan, and an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
prepared by a CPESC or PE.
With these conditions this criterion can be met by the proposal.
A.1.c. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values.
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The area of temporary disturbance needed to remove the footings of the old bridge, and to
construct the footings for the new bridge covers approximately 5,800 square feet of the banks
of the Columbia Slough (see Exhibit C.4). The new bridge deck and footings will permanently
cover approximately 2,700 square feet of Columbia Slough bank and open water. Four
cottonwood trees 6 inches or less in diameter will need to be removed from the construction
area of the new bridge.
The applicant proposes approximately 3,000 square feet of grasses, sedges, and rushes planted
in temporary disturbance areas around the bridge footings, below top of bank. The remaining
plantings include 4,000 square feet of trees, shrubs, and seeded areas in parking lot plantings
near the top of bank of the Slough, and the 1,300 square foot vegetated filter strip for
stormwater management (Exhibit C.5). Only the 3,000 square feet of planted temporary
disturbance area, below top of bank, will enhance riparian areas along the Slough.
With regards to resources and functional values present at the site, according to the Inventory
and Analysis of Wetlands, Waterbodies, and Wildlife Habitat Areas for the Columbia Corridor the
Columbia Slough is one of several water features considered to be uniquely valuable in the City
of Portland. Resources and functional values of concern on the project site include forested
riparian strip for wildlife habitat, visual amenity, erosion control, drainageway functions, fish
habitat, flood storage and desynchronization, sediment trapping, and pollution and nutrient
retention and removal. Another important function of the Slough is that of a wildlife corridor,
connecting wildlife islands in the form of wetland and natural areas along its route.
Clearly the Columbia Slough and its banks are the most significant environmental resources on
the project site. However the proposed mitigation plan includes 13 trees, 58 shrubs, and 323
groundcover plants in and around the existing parking lot, and adjacent to NE Cornfoot Road.
These plantings will provide no benefit to the Columbia Slough channel, water quality, or
riparian banks. The mitigation plan does include dense plantings of grasses, sedges, and
rushes within temporary disturbance areas, but this does not provide forested riparian strip
habitat, nor does it create diverse structure along the Slough to enhance wildlife habitat or a
wildlife corridor. The site plans show disturbance areas below the existing bridge to be
removed, between top of bank and ordinary high water. This area will need to be restored after
the bridge is removed. Native riparian trees and shrubs must be planted here to mitigate the
footprint of the new bridge over the Slough and its banks.
Once concrete footings and retaining walls on both banks of the Slough are removed, the slope
will be reconstructed in area of the old footings. Due to unstable soils on the site, the
reconstruction will be done with a granular (rock) material which may not be planted.
Therefore the applicant must provide detailed plans showing the precise limits of rock fill, along
with a final Planting Plan showing mitigation plantings near but outside of the rock fill areas.
In order to restore riparian resources along the Slough, at least 15 native trees and 24 native
shrubs must be planted within or adjacent to temporary disturbance areas as shown on staffmodified Exhibit C.5. Trees must be planted above elevation 15.5 in order to maintain the
integrity of the Slough bank and allow routine bank maintenance by the Multnomah County
Drainage District. Since the bank restoration area under the existing bridge will need to be
backfilled with crushed rock, these required tree and shrub plantings must be planted in the
native soils outside of the crushed rock.
Parking lot plantings will be placed in the environmental zone to meet the Zoning Code Chapter
33.258 Non-conforming Upgrade requirements. Native plants must be used. The parking lot
plantings may be revised at permit time to comply with Zoning Code Section 33.258.070 D.2
Nonconforming Upgrades.
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Monitoring
The property owner will be responsible for the monitoring and maintenance of the mitigation
plantings. The property owner proposes to inspect the plantings at six months and at one year
after the initial planting, and again at one year after the end of the first growing season, to
check for the survival and vigor of the plantings. Any dead or dying plants will be replaced in
kind. Generally after two years, all plants should be well established and not require any
further monitoring and/or maintenance.
The property owner proposes Monitoring and Maintenance Reports to be submitted at six
months, one year, and two years after installation of the plantings. The applicant proposes to
include the following information:
1.
Identify the person doing the monitoring and maintenance and submitting the
report.
2.
A description of when the site was seeded and what seed mix was used.
3.
The number and type of trees that have been installed and if any died. If less than
100% of the trees that were planted are surviving at the time of each annual count,
replacement of dead trees is required. 100% of the trees is required to survive.
4.
The number and type of shrubs installed and if any have died. If less than 80% of
the mitigating planting area is covered with shrubs or groundcovers at the time of
an annual count, shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to reach 80% coverage.
5.
A list of replacement plants that were installed.
6.
Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with the
Mitigation / Remediation Plan submitted with this environmental application.
Photographs must be labeled showing the location and direction of photo.
7.
A description of the method and frequency for the watering of trees, shrubs, and
groundcovers for the first two summers after planting.
8.
An estimate of the percent coverage of invasive species (English ivy, Himalayan
blackberry, reed canary grass, teasel, clematis) within 10 feet of all the plantings.
Invasive species must be kept to a maximum of 20 percent cover during the
monitoring period.
With conditions for additional tree and shrub plantings, for all plantings to occur outside of
crushed rock backfill areas, for a Final Planting Plan, and for specific monitoring requirements,
this criterion can be met.
A.1.d. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the
mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and
A.1.e. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is
approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site as
the proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on-site mitigation area.
These criteria are met.
A.3. Roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilities;
A.3.a. The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility proposed
within the resource area of an environmental protection zone has the least significant
detrimental impact to the identified resources and functional values of other practicable
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the environmental
protection zone;
Findings: There is no Environmental Protection overlay zone on the site or in the project area.
Therefore, this criterion does not apply.
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A.3.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on water bodies for the migration,
rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and
Findings: The applicant proposes a bridge across the Columbia Slough. All construction
activity will occur above the Ordinary High Water Level and within the defined limits of
construction disturbance (Exhibit C.4). Furthermore, to the extent that approval criterion
A.1.b. “There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed,“ is met, that, this criterion is also met.
A.3.c. Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives with fewer
significant detrimental impacts.
Findings: The Columbia Slough will be crossed by this bridge. The applicant assessed
alternative proposals for continued driveway access to the site. These alternatives are
summarized above in findings for 33.430.250 A.a. This criterion is met.
33.430.280 Modifications Which Will Better Meet Environmental Review Requirements
The review body may consider adjustments for site-related development standards as part of
the environmental review process. These modifications are done as part of the environmental
review process and are not required to go through the adjustment process. Adjustments to
use-related development standards (such as floor-area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use,
number of units, or concentration of uses) are subject to the adjustment process of Chapter
33.805. In order to approve these modifications, the review body must find that the
development will result in greater protection of the resources and functional values identified
on the site and will, on balance, be consistent with the purpose of the applicable regulations.
Findings: Tree protection fencing will be required for the 16 trees designated to remain near
the construction site. Zoning Code Section 33.248.068 requires 6-foot-high chain link fence
secured with 8-foot metal posts at the edge of the root protection zone. The use of orange
plastic construction fencing would pose fewer impacts on the steeply sloping banks of the
Columbia Slough.
11 of the 16 trees to be preserved are below the top of bank of the Columbia Slough. The
Slough banks are considered to be marginally stable (Exhibit A.2). The use of lighter weight
fencing materials (plastic versus chain link), and 6-foot high metal stakes rather than 8-foot
metal posts, will disturb less of the unstable soil, to a shallower depth. The use of the lighter
weight material will reduce the threat of destabilizing the slope above the Slough waters, and
will better protect the water quality functions provided by the Slough.
The purpose of the 6-foot chain link fence standard is stated in Zoning Code Section
33.248.010. Of those listed, the purpose statements that pertain to tree protection fencing are:
•
•

Preserve and enhance Portland’s urban forest; and to
Promote the retention and use of existing vegetation.

The use of brightly colored, 4- or 6-foot high temporary, plastic construction fencing, placed at
the root protection zone, or as specified by an arborist, will clearly delineate the limits of all
permitted construction activity and will protect the trees designated for preservation.
Protection of these trees will preserve the existing trees on the site and retain existing
vegetation between the parking area and the Slough, consistent with the purpose of the tree
fencing standard. This criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
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Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
The applicant is aware that at the time of permit review Nonconforming Upgrades as described
in Zoning Code section 33.258.070 may be required. To this end specific areas within the
existing parking lot have been identified for interior and perimeter parking lot landscaping
(33.266.130). The precise amount of parking lot landscaping to be required for Nonconforming
Upgrades depends upon the valuation of the new bridge, which remains approximate until
permit time. This review approves perimeter and interior parking lot landscaping necessary to
fulfill this Zoning Code requirement. Proposed interior parking lot landscaping in areas
currently paved, that are over 50 feet from top of bank are exempt from Zoning Code chapter
33.430.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to replace the existing, 20-foot wide driveway bridge, with a new 30-foot
wide driveway bridge to access the Copart automotive facility, across the Columbia Slough from
NE Cornfoot Road. The existing bridge serves as the facility’s only access. The old bridge will
be removed after the new bridge is completed. Construction will be primarily from a crane
situated above top of bank of the Slough, to minimize impacts, but to confirm this a Final
Demolition and Construction Management Plan will be required at permit time.
The existing bridge is a steel tube and grated structure that allows passage of stormwater
directly into the Slough. As the proposed bridge will be paved, it will be able to collect runoff
for treatment prior to release to the Slough. The applicant proposes a new vegetated filter strip
to treat stormwater from the bridge and nearby parking lot, with release to the Columbia
Slough via an 6-inch outfall pipe and a riprap energy dissipation pad. The details of the riprap
pad will be required at permit time.
Construction of the new bridge and stormwater facilities will require the removal of 4 native
trees, 2 six-inch poplars, and 2 under six inches. The remaining 16 trees will be preserved,
and an Arborist’s Report and Tree Protection Plan will be required at permit time to
demonstrate this. Approximately 8,500 square feet of area will be disturbed for demolition of
the old bridge and construction of the new bridge. The bridge itself will be prefabricated steel
structure, with a cast in place concrete deck. The applicant proposes mitigation of these
impacts by restoring all temporary construction areas around the new bridge with plantings of
native ground covers, grasses, rushes, and sedges. The applicant proposes to plant native
trees, shrubs and groundcovers at the north end of the existing parking area. Additional
riparian shrub plantings will be required to provide woody riparian structure and shade along
the Slough, and to be shown in a Final Planting Plan at permit time.
The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal can meet the applicable approval criteria
with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the following
conditions.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for:
 Construction of a new 30-foot wide driveway bridge on pile foundations to cross the
Columbia Slough south of NE Cornfoot Road;
 Demolition of the existing bridge from NE Cornfoot Road to the Copart Auto facility;
 Construction of stormwater management facilities, including an underground collection
system, treatment facility in the form of a vegetated filter strip, and outfall to the Columbia
Slough;
 Perimeter and interior parking lot landscaping, using native vegetation listed on the
Portland Plant List, as needed to meet Zoning Code Chapter 33.258; and
Approval of an Environmental Modification for:
 Allowing the use of 4 or 6-foot high orange plastic temporary construction fencing, installed
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with metal stakes, to provide tree protection.
all within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone, and in substantial conformance with
Exhibits C.2, C.4, C.5, and C.6, as modified, signed, and dated by the City of Portland Bureau
of Development Services on July 23, 2009. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A. All permits: Copies of the stamped Exhibits C.2, C.4, C.5, and C.6 from LU 09-116478 EN
and Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for
permits (building, grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). In addition an
Arborist’s Report, Tree Protection Plan, detailed Demolition and Construction Management
Plan, and Final Planting Plan (indicating plantings required in Condition C below) shall be
included with permit plans for the new bridge. These exhibits shall be included on a sheet
that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall include the following
statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance with approved
Exhibits C.2, C.4, C.5, and C.6”
B. An on-site meeting between the applicant, the contractor, and City staff is required at
least one week prior to any ground disturbing activity. Conditions 1 through 4 below shall
be completed prior to the scheduled meeting, and the following conditions shall be shown
on all permit plans:
1. A registered Certified Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control (CPESC), or State of
Oregon registered Professional Engineer (PE) with experience and expertise in stream
bank restoration/in-water work, shall prepare an erosion, sediment, and pollution
control plan (ESPCP), which shall meet the requirements of the Site Development
section of BDS. In-stream sediment trapping devices that meet the City of Portland
Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and turbidity monitoring shall be provided under
the direction of the CPESC or PE. Erosion control blankest shall meet the requirements
of Section 4.5.4 of the City of Portland Erosion and Sediment Control Manual, unless
specified otherwise by the CPESC or PE.
2. Prior to the on-site meeting, the applicant shall provide an Arborist Report to the
Bureau of Development Services, Planning and Zoning staff for review. The Arborist
Report shall address the 29-inch black cottonwood tree immediately west of the new
bridge location on the south bank of the Slough. The report shall recommend
construction practices which will allow the tree to survive grading and construction
activities within the root protection zone as shown on Exhibit C.6 Construction
Management Plan. The Arborist Report shall include a Tree Protection Plan indicating
the location of construction fencing for tree protection for all trees to be retained.
3. Orange plastic construction fencing (four or six feet high) shall be installed according to
Section 33.248.068 (Tree Protection Requirements), except as noted below.
Construction fencing shall be placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for
the approved development, as depicted on Exhibit C.4 Construction Management Plan,
Arborists Report, or as required by inspection staff during the plan review and/or
inspection stages.
4. A Detailed Bridge Demolition and Construction Management Plan shall be submitted for
review and approval by BDS Planning and Zoning Review. The plan shall show:
•

the excavation area for bridge footings in plan and cross section view, to an accurate
scale that represents the dimensions of and depth of existing footings;
• delineation of the limits of crushed rock backfill in the excavated footing locations in
plan and cross section view, to an accurate scale;
• the precise location and size of the stormwater outfall pipe and riprap energy
dissipation pad,
—all within the Limits of Disturbance expressed on attached Exhibit C.4;
• staging and stockpile areas situated above top of bank; and
• the location of construction crane and other construction equipment, above top of
bank.
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5. The existing bridge and bridge footings shall be removed, and all required mitigation
plantings shall be installed, prior to the City’s final approval of the permit for the new
bridge.
6. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. A total of 28 trees, 82 shrubs, 323 kinnikinnick, and 1,744 grasses and sedges, selected
from the Portland Plant List, shall be planted, in substantial conformance with staff-modified
Exhibit C.5 Mitigation Plan.
1. A Final Planting Plan shall be submitted at permit time showing the following: all
information shown on attached staff-modified Exhibit C.5; all parking lot plantings
necessary to meet Zoning Code Chapter 33.258; and delineation of footing backfill area
with all plantings placed outside of crushed rock backfill.
2. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
3. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
4. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the Landscape Professional.
All tape shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen and identified.
5. To ensure survival of mitigation plantings 5 gallons of mulch shall be placed around the
base of each tree and shrub.
6. The applicant shall have a registered landscape architect, a registered landscape
contractor, or the designer of record certify that all the required mitigation plantings
were installed as required. After installation, the applicant shall submit a Landscape
Certification Form to this effect, signed by the registered landscape professional. The
signed Landscape Certification Form shall be submitted to the Site Development Section
of the Bureau of Development Services, confirming that all required mitigation plantings
have been installed in accordance with these conditions of approval.
D. An inspection of Permanent Erosion Control Measures shall be required to document
installation of the required mitigation plantings.
1. The Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) shall not be approved
until the required mitigation plantings have been installed (as described in Condition C
above);
--OR-2. If the Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) occurs outside the
planting season (as described in Condition C above), then the Permanent Erosion
Control Measures inspection may be approved prior to installation of the required
mitigation plantings – if the applicant obtains a separate Zoning Permit for the purpose
of ensuring an inspection of the required mitigation plantings by March 31 of the
following year.
E. The landscape professional or designer of record shall monitor the required plantings
for two years to ensure survival and replacement as described below. The land owner is
responsible for ongoing survival of required plantings beyond the designated two-year
monitoring period. The landscape professional or designer of record shall:
1. Provide a minimum of two letters (to serve as monitoring and maintenance reports) to
the Land Use Services Division of the Bureau of Development Services (Attention:
Environmental Review LU 09-116478 EN M) containing the monitoring information
described below. Submit the first letter within 12 months following approval of the
Permanent Erosion Control Inspection of the required mitigation plantings. Submit the
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second letter 12 months following the date of the first monitoring letter. All letters shall
contain the following information:
a. Identify the person doing the monitoring and maintenance and submitting the
report.
b. A description of when the site was seeded and what seed mix was used.
c. The number and type of trees that have been installed and if any died. If less than
100% of the trees that were planted are surviving at the time of each annual count,
replacement of dead trees is required within the same growing season.
d. The number and type of shrubs installed and if any have died. If less than 80% of
the mitigating planting area is covered with shrubs or groundcovers at the time of
an annual count, shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to reach 80% coverage,
within the same growing season.
e. A list of replacement plants that were installed.
f. Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with the Final
Planting Plan required in Condition C above. Photographs must be labeled showing
the location and direction of photo.
g. A description of the method and frequency for the watering of trees, shrubs, and
groundcovers for the first two summers after planting.
h. An estimate of the percent coverage of invasive species (English ivy, Himalayan
blackberry, reed canary grass, teasel, clematis) within 10 feet of all the plantings.
Invasive species must be kept to a maximum of 20 percent cover during the
monitoring period.
F. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Stacey M Castleberry
on July 23, 2009

Decision rendered by:
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision filed on July 24, 2009

Decision mailed July 27, 2009

About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits are
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
24, 2009, and was determined to be complete on May 7, 2009.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 24, 2009.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant waived the 120-
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day review period, as stated with Exhibit A.5. Unless further extended by the applicant, the
120 days will expire on: May 7, 2010.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer who will hold
a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on August 10, 2009 at 1900 SW Fourth
Ave. Appeals can be filed on the first floor in the Development Services Center until 3 p.m.
After 3 p.m., appeals must be submitted to the receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor.
An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant
prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for
property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with
the organization’s bylaws. Low-income individuals appealing a decision for their personal
residence that they own in whole or in part may qualify for an appeal fee waiver. In addition,
an appeal fee may be waived for a low income individual if the individual resides within the
required notification area for the review, and the individual has resided at that address for at
least 60 days. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from
BDS in the Development Services Center. Fee waivers for low-income individuals must be
approved prior to filing the appeal; please allow 3 working days for fee waiver approval. Please
see the appeal form for additional information.
Appeal fee waivers. Multnomah County may cover the appeal fees for their recognized
associations. An appeal filed by a recognized association must be submitted to the City with
either the appropriate fee or the attached form signed by the County. Contact Multnomah
County at 503-988-3043, 1600 SE 190th, Portland, OR 97233.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
contact the receptionist at 503-823-7967 to schedule an appointment. I can provide some
information over the phone. Copies of all information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal
to the cost of services. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a
digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at
www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
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550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved, the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to the applicant for
recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after August 11, 2009 – (the
first business day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-7967.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless:
•
•
•

A building permit has been issued, or
The approved activity has begun, or
In situations involving only the creation of lots, the land division has been recorded.

Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Environmental Review Narrative
2. Geotechnical Report
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3. Stormwater Analysis
4. Environmental Review Narrative (3/20/09)
5. 120-Day Waiver
Zoning Map (attached)
Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions Site Plan
2. Proposed Development Site Plan (attached)
3. Proposed Circulation Plan
4. Construction Management Plan (attached)
5. Mitigation/Remediation Site Plan (attached)
6. Civil Details
Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
Agency Responses:
1. Oregon Department of State Lands
2. Site Development Review Section of BDS
3. Bureau of Environmental Services
4. Multnomah County Drainage District
5. Bureau of Environmental Services
6. Site Development Review Section of BDS
7. Water Bureau
8. Portland Fire Bureau
9. Portland Bureau of Transportation
10. Site Development Review Section of BDS
11. Bureau of Environmental Services
Correspondence:
No additional letters were received from neighboring property owners.
Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Incomplete Letter
4. Case Contact List/attached e-mail correspondence

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. If you need special accommodations, please call 503823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

